

# entertainment network (India) limited

Corporate Office: 14<sup>th</sup> Floor, Trade World, D-Wing, Kamala Mills Compound, Senapati Bapat Marg,  
Lower Parel (West), Mumbai – 400 013, India. Tel: 022 6753 6983.

February 6, 2019

<b>BSE Limited,</b> Rotunda Building, P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400001	<b>National Stock Exchange of India Limited,</b> Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051
---	--

## **BSE Scrip Code: 532700/ Symbol: ENIL**

Dear Sirs,

Pursuant to the Regulations 30, 33 and other applicable regulations of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time [‘Listing Regulations], we are forwarding herewith the unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018, which have been considered, approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company, at their meeting held on February 6, 2019.

Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, we are also forwarding herewith a copy of the Limited Review Report relating to the aforesaid financial results, duly reviewed by the Auditors of the Company.

Aforesaid financial results will be available on the website of the Company **www.enil.co.in** at: <http://www.enil.co.in/stock-exchange-filings-fy2019.php>

and at BSE Limited at:

<http://www.bseindia.com/corporates/ann.aspx?scrip=532700&dur=A&expandable=0>

and at National Stock Exchange of India Limited at:

<http://www.nseindia.com/corporates/corporateHome.html?id=equity>

The trading window for trading in the securities of the Company will re-open after expiry of 48 (forty eight) hours post the aforesaid financial results are made generally available.

In the event of any query, kindly feel free to call Mehul Shah on 9819701671.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

For **Entertainment Network (India) Limited**



**Prashant Panday**

**Managing Director & CEO**

**DIN: 02747925**

Encl: a/a


o/c

**Limited Review Report – Standalone Financial Results**

**To,  
The Board of Directors  
Entertainment Network (India) Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone Ind AS financial results of Entertainment Network (India) Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended December 31, 2018 and year to date from April 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('the Regulation'), read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016 ('the Circular').
2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, read with the Circular is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP**  
Chartered Accountants  
**ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004**

  
**per Govind Ahuja**  
Partner  
Membership No.: 048966  
Mumbai  
February 6, 2019



**Limited Review Report – Consolidated Financial Results**


**To,  
The Board of Directors  
Entertainment Network (India) Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated Ind AS financial results of Entertainment Network (India) Limited Group comprising Entertainment Network (India) Limited (the 'Company') and its subsidiary (together referred to as 'the Group') for the quarter ended December 31, 2018 and year to date from April 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('the Regulation'), read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016 ('the Circular').
2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, read with the Circular is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to issue express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated Ind AS financial results prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP**

Chartered Accountants

**ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004**

  
**per Govind Ahuja**  
Partner  
Membership No.: 048966  
Mumbai  
February 6, 2019



02

**Entertainment Network (India) Limited**  
 Registered Office: 4th Floor, A-Wing, Malaya Centre, Sonagalli Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai 400 013.  
 Tel: 022 6662 0600. Fax: 022 6661 5030. E-mail: stakeholder.relations@enimesgroup.com. Website: www.enil.co.in  
 Corporate Identity Number: L92140MH1999PLC120516

**UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS**  
**FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018**

Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated				Year ended 31.03.2018 (Audited)
	3 Months ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	3 Months ended 31.12.2017 (Unaudited)	9 Months ended 31.12.2018 (Unaudited)	9 Months ended 31.12.2017 (Unaudited)	3 Months ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	3 Months ended 31.12.2017 (Unaudited)	9 Months ended 31.12.2018 (Unaudited)	9 Months ended 31.12.2017 (Unaudited)	
1. Income from operations:									
a) Revenue from operations	12,183.19	14,652.69	44,026.68	36,933.62	20,067.84	12,183.19	44,026.68	36,933.62	52,674.95
b) Other operating income	89.67	134.03	475.95	836.57	22.01	89.67	475.95	836.57	1,033.94
Total Revenue from Operations	12,252.86	14,786.72	44,502.63	37,770.19	20,089.85	12,252.86	44,502.63	37,770.19	53,708.89
2. Other income	329.73	183.10	1,022.99	613.05	438.04	329.73	1,022.99	613.05	943.44
3. Total Income (1+2)	12,582.59	14,969.82	45,525.62	38,383.24	20,527.89	12,582.59	45,525.62	38,383.24	54,652.33
4. Expenses:									
a) Employee benefit expenses	3,271.41	2,610.63	10,172.77	8,950.17	3,592.83	3,271.41	10,172.77	8,950.17	11,853.98
b) Production expenses	2,248.98	4,600.83	12,399.54	9,250.96	8,067.13	2,248.98	12,399.54	9,250.96	14,226.25
c) License fees	840.05	876.87	2,678.36	2,551.13	999.24	840.05	2,678.36	2,551.13	3,469.01
d) Depreciation & amortisation expenses	1,656.52	1,609.68	4,911.47	4,761.08	1,735.58	1,656.52	4,911.47	4,761.08	6,345.05
e) Finance cost	109.10	124.72	353.48	373.98	151.95	109.10	353.48	373.98	472.01
f) Other expenses	3,393.99	3,141.23	9,685.63	8,897.60	3,394.78	3,141.23	9,685.63	8,897.60	12,471.00
Total expenses (sum of a) to f)	11,284.77	12,963.96	40,161.27	34,784.92	17,941.51	11,284.77	40,161.27	34,784.92	48,867.30
5. Profit before share of profit of an associate and a joint venture, exceptional items and tax (3-4)	1,297.82	2,005.86	5,364.35	3,598.32	2,586.38	1,297.82	5,364.35	3,598.32	5,785.03
6. Share of Profit of associates and joint ventures	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
7. Profit before exceptional items and tax (5+6)	1,297.82	2,005.86	5,364.35	3,598.32	2,586.38	1,297.82	5,364.35	3,598.32	5,785.03
8. Exceptional items	-	-	-	423.76	-	-	-	423.76	-
9. Profit before tax (7+8)	1,297.82	2,005.86	5,364.35	4,022.08	2,586.38	1,297.82	5,364.35	4,022.08	6,208.79
10. Tax expense	304.62	528.99	1,253.24	956.56	596.17	304.62	1,253.24	956.56	1,502.31
Current Tax	86.78	171.05	699.02	441.45	168.19	86.78	699.02	441.45	759.26
Deferred Tax	217.84	357.94	554.22	515.11	427.98	217.84	554.22	515.11	750.05
Current Tax/Deferred Tax for earlier years	-	-	-	-	0.55	-	-	-	384.23
Total tax expense	403.40	700.04	1,952.26	1,676.11	972.85	403.40	1,952.26	1,676.11	2,644.80
11. Net Profit for the period (9-10)	894.42	1,305.82	3,412.09	2,345.97	1,613.53	894.42	3,412.09	2,345.97	3,563.99
12. Other comprehensive income, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
a) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	3.12	16.21	(15.41)	3.82	(19.13)	3.12	(15.41)	3.82	17.45
Re-measurement of post-employment benefit obligations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
13. Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax	3.12	16.21	(15.41)	3.82	(19.13)	3.12	(15.41)	3.82	17.45
14. Total comprehensive income for the period (11+12)	897.54	1,322.03	3,396.68	2,349.79	1,594.40	897.54	3,396.68	2,349.79	3,581.44
Total comprehensive income attributable to:									
- Owners of the Company	897.54	1,322.03	3,396.68	2,349.79	1,594.40	897.54	3,396.68	2,349.79	3,581.44
- Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
15. Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value per share Rs. 10)	4,767.04	4,767.04	4,767.04	4,767.04	4,767.04	4,767.04	4,767.04	4,767.04	4,767.04
16. Other equity	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
17. Earnings per Share (EPS) (of Rs. 10 each)	1.88	2.74	7.16	4.92	3.38	1.88	7.16	4.92	7.48
a) Basic Rs.	1.88	2.74	7.16	4.92	3.38	1.88	7.16	4.92	7.48
b) Diluted Rs.	1.88	2.74	7.16	4.92	3.38	1.88	7.16	4.92	7.48

See accompanying notes to the financial results

1. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 6, 2019. The above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018 have been subject to a "Limited Review" by the statutory auditors of the Company, as per Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Regulations"). There are no qualifications in the report issued by the auditors.

2. The Company is engaged in only one segment i.e. Media and Entertainment. Consequently, there is no other reportable segment. The Company primarily caters to the domestic market and hence there are no reportable geographical segments.

3. The consolidated results include results of the Company's subsidiary Alternate Brand Solutions (India) Jamnagar, Palanpur, Mehsana and Jamnagar.

4. The Company launched four new radio stations during the quarter viz. Pudukkottai, Palanpur, Mehsana and Jamnagar.


5. The Company has entered into a Brand and Content Licensing arrangement with a United States (US) based radio broadcaster to use the Company's trademarks and content. The broadcaster's programmes will primarily target the South Asian community in the US. The broadcaster is currently operational in eight US markets, viz. Philadelphia-PA, Baltimore - MD, Raleigh - Durham - NC, Atlanta - GA, Columbus - OH, Cleveland - OH, St. Louis - MO and Richmond - VA. The Company has also set up a wholly owned subsidiary, viz. Entertainment Network, Inc in the US. Entertainment Network, Inc in the US is wholly owned subsidiary, Entertainment Network, LLC has entered into a Time Brokerage arrangement with a US based broadcaster to broadcast radio programmes and content that target the South Asian community in New York and New Jersey. The arrangement is operational since January 28, 2019.

6. During the quarter ended December 31, 2018, the Company started large format events. Accordingly, the expenses related to events have been presented under "Production expenses" along with programming and royalty expenses. Expenses related to events were grouped with marketing expenses in earlier periods as they were below the reportable threshold under the Regulations. Further, marketing expenses have been included under "Other Expenses" since they are below the reportable threshold under the Regulations.


7. Exceptional items in previous year consisted of write back of provisions for expenses recorded in earlier years and no longer required. The write backs amounted to ₹ 4,23,76 lakhs for the nine months ended December 31, 2017 and for the year ended March 31, 2018.

8. The Company had entered into a non-binding agreement with TV Today Network Limited (TYTN) on March 16, 2018 to acquire three stations viz. Mumbai, Delhi and Kolkata stations on a slump sale basis. The Company is yet to receive necessary regulatory approvals.

9. Previous period / year figures have been reclassified to conform with current period / year presentation, where applicable.



Place: Mumbai  
 Date: February 6, 2019


  
 Prashant Pandey  
 Managing Director & CEO  
 DIN: 02747925

## **Limited Review Report – Standalone Financial Results**

**To,  
The Board of Directors  
Entertainment Network (India) Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone Ind AS financial results of Entertainment Network (India) Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended December 31, 2018 and year to date from April 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('the Regulation'), read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016 ('the Circular').
2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, read with the Circular is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP**  
Chartered Accountants  
**ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004**

**per Govind Ahuja**  
Partner  
Membership No.: 048966  
Mumbai  
February 6, 2019

## **Limited Review Report – Consolidated Financial Results**

**To,  
The Board of Directors  
Entertainment Network (India) Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated Ind AS financial results of Entertainment Network (India) Limited Group comprising Entertainment Network (India) Limited (the 'Company') and its subsidiary (together referred to as 'the Group') for the quarter ended December 31, 2018 and year to date from April 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('the Regulation'), read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016 ('the Circular').
2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, read with the Circular is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to issue express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated Ind AS financial results prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP**  
Chartered Accountants  
**ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004**

**per Govind Ahuja**  
Partner  
Membership No.: 048966  
Mumbai  
February 6, 2019

**Entertainment Network (India) Limited**

Registered Office: 4th Floor, A-Wing, Matulya Centre, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai 400 013.  
Tel: 022 6662 0600. Fax: 022 6661 5030. E-mail: stakeholder.relations@timesgroup.com. Website: www.enil.co.in  
Corporate Identity Number: L92140MH1999PLC120516

**UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS  
FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018**

₹ in Lakhs

Standalone						Consolidated					
3 Months ended 31.12.2018	3 Months ended 30.09.2018	3 Months ended 31.12.2017	9 Months ended 31.12.2018	9 Months ended 31.12.2017	Year ended 31.03.2018	3 Months ended 31.12.2018	3 Months ended 30.09.2018	3 Months ended 31.12.2017	9 Months ended 31.12.2018	9 Months ended 31.12.2017	Year ended 31.03.2018
(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>1 Income from operations:</b>											
20,067.84	12,163.19	14,652.69	44,026.68	36,933.62	52,674.95	20,067.84	12,163.19	14,652.69	44,026.68	36,933.62	52,674.95
22.01	89.67	134.03	475.95	836.57	1,033.65	22.01	89.67	134.27	475.95	836.81	1,033.94
<b>20,089.85</b>	<b>12,252.86</b>	<b>14,786.72</b>	<b>44,502.63</b>	<b>37,770.19</b>	<b>53,708.60</b>	<b>20,089.85</b>	<b>12,252.86</b>	<b>14,786.96</b>	<b>44,502.63</b>	<b>37,770.43</b>	<b>53,708.89</b>
417.48	329.73	183.10	1,022.99	613.05	881.92	438.04	346.41	196.06	1,078.32	657.53	943.44
<b>20,507.33</b>	<b>12,582.59</b>	<b>14,969.82</b>	<b>45,525.62</b>	<b>38,383.24</b>	<b>54,590.52</b>	<b>20,527.89</b>	<b>12,599.27</b>	<b>14,983.02</b>	<b>45,580.95</b>	<b>38,427.96</b>	<b>54,652.33</b>
<b>4 Expenses:</b>											
3,592.83	3,271.41	2,610.63	10,172.77	8,950.17	11,853.98	3,592.83	3,271.41	2,610.63	10,172.77	8,950.17	11,853.98
8,067.13	2,248.98	4,600.83	12,359.54	9,250.96	14,256.25	8,067.13	2,248.98	4,600.83	12,359.54	9,250.96	14,256.25
999.24	840.05	876.87	2,678.38	2,551.13	3,469.01	999.24	840.05	876.87	2,678.38	2,551.13	3,469.01
1,735.58	1,656.52	1,609.68	4,911.47	4,761.08	6,345.05	1,735.58	1,656.52	1,609.68	4,911.47	4,761.08	6,345.05
151.95	109.10	124.72	353.48	373.98	472.01	151.95	109.21	124.72	353.59	373.98	472.01
3,393.99	3,158.71	3,141.23	9,685.63	8,897.60	12,468.66	3,394.78	3,159.21	3,141.49	9,687.44	8,899.26	12,471.00
<b>17,940.72</b>	<b>11,284.77</b>	<b>12,963.96</b>	<b>40,161.27</b>	<b>34,784.92</b>	<b>48,864.96</b>	<b>17,941.51</b>	<b>11,285.38</b>	<b>12,964.22</b>	<b>40,163.19</b>	<b>34,786.58</b>	<b>48,867.30</b>
<b>2,566.61</b>	<b>1,297.82</b>	<b>2,005.86</b>	<b>5,364.35</b>	<b>3,598.32</b>	<b>5,725.56</b>	<b>2,566.61</b>	<b>1,297.82</b>	<b>2,005.86</b>	<b>5,364.35</b>	<b>3,598.32</b>	<b>5,725.56</b>
<b>5 Profit before share of profit of an associate and a joint venture, exceptional items and tax (3-4)</b>						<b>2,586.38</b>					
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>2,566.61</b>	<b>1,297.82</b>	<b>2,005.86</b>	<b>5,364.35</b>	<b>3,598.32</b>	<b>5,725.56</b>	<b>2,566.61</b>	<b>1,297.82</b>	<b>2,005.86</b>	<b>5,364.35</b>	<b>3,598.32</b>	<b>5,725.56</b>
<b>6 Share of Profit of associates and joint ventures</b>						<b>423.76</b>					
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>2,566.61</b>	<b>1,297.82</b>	<b>2,005.86</b>	<b>5,364.35</b>	<b>3,598.32</b>	<b>5,725.56</b>	<b>2,566.61</b>	<b>1,297.82</b>	<b>2,005.86</b>	<b>5,364.35</b>	<b>3,598.32</b>	<b>5,725.56</b>
<b>7 Profit before exceptional items and tax (5-6)</b>						<b>2,586.38</b>					
<b>8 Exceptional items</b>						<b>423.76</b>					
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>2,566.61</b>	<b>1,297.82</b>	<b>2,005.86</b>	<b>5,364.35</b>	<b>4,022.08</b>	<b>6,149.32</b>	<b>2,586.38</b>	<b>1,313.89</b>	<b>2,018.80</b>	<b>5,417.76</b>	<b>4,065.14</b>	<b>6,208.79</b>
<b>9 Profit before tax (7+8)</b>						<b>2,586.38</b>					
<b>10 Tax expense</b>						<b>1,313.89</b>					
589.89	304.62	528.99	1,253.24	956.56	1,483.00	596.17	310.39	534.48	1,271.07	971.60	1,502.31
380.97	98.78	171.05	699.02	441.45	766.75	376.68	98.40	168.19	694.70	432.70	758.26
-	-	-	-	278.10	383.68	-	-	0.55	-	278.65	384.23
<b>970.86</b>	<b>403.40</b>	<b>700.04</b>	<b>1,952.26</b>	<b>1,676.11</b>	<b>2,633.43</b>	<b>972.85</b>	<b>408.79</b>	<b>703.22</b>	<b>1,965.77</b>	<b>1,682.95</b>	<b>2,644.80</b>
<b>1,595.75</b>	<b>894.42</b>	<b>1,305.82</b>	<b>3,412.09</b>	<b>2,345.97</b>	<b>3,515.89</b>	<b>1,613.53</b>	<b>905.10</b>	<b>1,315.58</b>	<b>3,451.99</b>	<b>2,382.19</b>	<b>3,563.99</b>
<b>11 Net Profit for the period (9 - 10)</b>						<b>1,613.53</b>					
<b>12 Other comprehensive income, net of income tax</b>						<b>905.10</b>					
<b>a) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</b>						<b>16.21</b>					
(19.13)	3.12	16.21	(15.41)	3.82	17.45	(19.13)	3.12	16.21	(15.41)	3.82	17.45
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>(19.13)</b>	<b>3.12</b>	<b>16.21</b>	<b>(15.41)</b>	<b>3.82</b>	<b>17.45</b>	<b>(19.13)</b>	<b>3.12</b>	<b>16.21</b>	<b>(15.41)</b>	<b>3.82</b>	<b>17.45</b>
<b>1,576.62</b>	<b>897.54</b>	<b>1,322.03</b>	<b>3,396.68</b>	<b>2,349.79</b>	<b>3,533.34</b>	<b>1,594.40</b>	<b>908.22</b>	<b>1,331.79</b>	<b>3,436.58</b>	<b>2,386.01</b>	<b>3,581.44</b>
<b>13 Total comprehensive income for the period (11+12)</b>						<b>1,594.40</b>					
<b>14 Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>						<b>908.22</b>					
1,576.62	897.54	1,322.03	3,396.68	2,349.79	3,533.34	1,594.40	908.22	1,331.79	3,436.58	2,386.01	3,581.44
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>4,767.04</b>	<b>4,767.04</b>	<b>4,767.04</b>	<b>4,767.04</b>	<b>4,767.04</b>	<b>4,767.04</b>	<b>4,767.04</b>	<b>4,767.04</b>	<b>4,767.04</b>	<b>4,767.04</b>	<b>4,767.04</b>	<b>4,767.04</b>
<b>15 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value per share Rs. 10)</b>						<b>4,767.04</b>					
<b>16 Other equity</b>						<b>83,659.17</b>					
<b>17 Earnings per Share (EPS) (of Rs. 10 each)</b>						<b>83,978.02</b>					
3.35	1.88	2.74	7.16	4.92	7.38	3.38	1.90	2.76	7.24	5.00	7.48
3.35	1.88	2.74	7.16	4.92	7.38	3.38	1.90	2.76	7.24	5.00	7.48
See accompanying notes to the financial results											

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 6, 2019. The above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2018 have been subject to a "Limited Review" by the statutory auditors of the Company, as per Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Regulations"). There are no qualifications in the report issued by the auditors.
- The Company is engaged in only one segment i.e. Media and Entertainment. Consequently, there is no other reportable segment. The Company primarily caters to the domestic market and hence there are no reportable geographical segments.
- The consolidated results include results of the Company's subsidiary Alternate Brand Solutions (India) Limited ("ABSL") which is consolidated in accordance with the Ind AS 110 "Consolidated Financial Statements" as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- The Company launched four new radio stations during the quarter viz. Puducherry, Palanpur, Mehsana and Jamnagar.
- The Company has entered into a Brand and Content Licensing arrangement with a United States (US) based radio broadcaster to use the Company's trademarks and content. The broadcaster's programmes will primarily target the South Asian community in the US. The Broadcaster is currently operational in eight US markets, Viz. Philadelphia- PA, Baltimore - MD, Raleigh - Durham - NC, Atlanta - GA, Columbus - OH, Cleveland - OH, St. Louis - MO and Richmond - VA. The Company has also set up a wholly owned subsidiary, viz. Entertainment Network, INC in the US. Entertainment Network, INC's wholly owned subsidiary, Entertainment Network, LLC has entered into a Time Brokerage arrangement with a US based broadcaster to broadcast radio programmes and content that target the South Asian community in New York and New Jersey. The arrangement is operational since January 26, 2019.
- During the quarter ended December 31, 2018, the Company started large format events. Accordingly the expenses related to events have been presented under "Production expenses" along with programming and royalty expenses. Expenses related to events were grouped with marketing expenses in earlier periods as they were below the reportable threshold under the Regulations. Further, marketing expenses have been included under "Other Expenses" since they are below the reportable threshold under the Regulations. The prior period comparatives have been reclassified accordingly.
- Exceptional items in previous year consisted of write back of provisions for expenses recorded in earlier years and no longer required. The write backs amounted to ₹ 423.76 lakhs for the nine months ended December 31, 2017 and for the year ended March 31, 2018.
- The Company had entered into a non-binding agreement with TV Today Network Limited (TVTN) on March 16, 2018 to acquire three stations viz. Mumbai, Delhi and Kolkata stations on a slump sale basis. The Company is yet to receive necessary regulatory approvals.
- Previous period / year figures have been reclassified to conform with current period / year presentation, where applicable.

Place: Mumbai  
Date: February 6, 2019

Prashant Panday  
Managing Director & CEO  
DIN: 02747925